

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/7/2019 12:04 PM

No. 36331-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

BRENDA THORNTON, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF KLICKITAT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE RANDALL C. KROG

BRIEF OF APPELLANT - CORRECTED

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III.	ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. This Matter Must Be Remanded To The Trial Court To Determine If Ms. Thornton’s Offender Score Was Incorrectly Calculated In Light Of <i>State v. Schwartz</i>	4
	B. The DNA Collection Fee Must Be Stricken From The Judgment and Sentence	8
IV.	CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

State v. Mehrabian, 175 Wn.App. 678, 308 P.3d 660 (2013)..... 6
State v. Ramirez, 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018)..... 6
State v. Schwartz, 6 Wn.App.2d 151, 429 P.3d 1080 (2018)..... 5

Statutes

LAWS of 1989, ch. 350 § 4 8
LAWS of 2018 ch. 269 §18, 8
RCW 10.01.180 6
RCW 36.18.020 (2005) 5
RCW 43.43.754 8
RCW 43.43.7541 (2002) 5
RCW 7.68.035 (2000) 5
RCW 9.94A.505(5)(2007) 4
RCW 9.94A.525(2)(b)-(d)..... 6
RCW 9.94A.715(2006)..... 4
RCW 9.94A.760 (5) 5
RCW 9.94A.760(10)..... 5
RCW 9A.20.021 4
WAC 437-20-010 4
